model in prior years. With effect from 1 January 2025, the Group aligned its accounting policy
with the industry practice and measured its buildings at cost less accumulated depreciation and
any impairment losses. The adoption of the cost model would avoid fluctuations in the Group’s
financial information resulting from the cyclical volatility associated with the valuation of its
buildings and the Group’s financial performance and financial position could be more
comparable on a year-on-year basis. In the opinion of the Directors, this change in the
accounting policy enables the Group to provide reliable and more relevant information on the
financial statements about its performance and financial position.

As a result of the adoption of the cost model under HKAS 16, the Group has changed its
accounting policy with respect to buildings. This change in accounting policy has been applied
retrospectively by restating the balances as at 31 December 2024, and the results for the six
months ended 30 June 2024.

– 8 –

(i) Effect on the condensed consolidated income statement for the six months ended 30 June
2024:

As previously
reported

Effect of
adopting cost
model under

HKAS 16 As restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue 11,243,529 — 11,243,529
Cost of sales (9,763,980) — (9,763,980)

Gross profit 1,479,549 — 1,479,549

Selling and distribution costs (308,597) — (308,597)
General and administrative expenses (600,904) 3,525 (597,379)
Net accrual of impairment losses on

financial assets (22,139) — (22,139)
Other income 83,663 90 83,753
Other losses — net (21,116) — (21,116)

Operating profit 610,456 3,615 614,071

Finance income 37,925 — 37,925
Finance costs (262,619) — (262,619)

Finance costs — net (224,694) — (224,694)

Share of losses of investments
accounted for using the equity
method (20,649) — (20,649)

Profit before income tax 365,113 3,615 368,728

Income tax expense (82,844) (397) (83,241)

Profit for the period 282,269 3,218 285,487

Attributable to:
Owners of the Company 269,938 3,218 273,156
Non-controlling interests 12,331 — 12,331

282,269 3,218 285,487

Earnings per share for profit
attributable to owners of
the Company

— Basic earnings per share RMB0.29 RMB0.01 RMB0.30

—  Diluted earnings per share RMB0.29 RMB0.01 RMB0.30

– 9 –

(ii) Effect on the condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the six months
ended 30 June 2024:

As previously
reported

Effect of
adopting cost
model under

HKAS 16 As restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Profit for the period 282,269 3,218 285,487

Other comprehensive income
Items that may be reclassified to

profit or loss
Share of other comprehensive income

of investments accounted for using
the equity method 6,154 — 6,154

Currency translation differences 7,693 — 7,693

Total comprehensive income
for the period 296,116 3,218 299,334

Attributable to:
Owners of the Company 281,419 3,218 284,637
Non-controlling interests 14,697 — 14,697

296,116 3,218 299,334

– 10 –

(iii) Effect on the consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2024:

As previously
reported

Effect of
adopting cost
model under

HKAS 16 As restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Freehold land 104,718 — 104,718
Property, plant and equipment 8,282,247 (188,329) 8,093,918
Investment properties 377,491 (3,883) 373,608
Right-of-use assets 1,197,311 — 1,197,311
Intangible assets 58,095 — 58,095
Investments accounted for

using the equity method 361,629 — 361,629
Deferred income tax assets 312,433 — 312,433
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss 18,057 — 18,057

10,711,981 (192,212) 10,519,769

Current assets
Inventories 4,543,107 — 4,543,107
Properties under development 261,510 — 261,510
Trade and bills receivables 1,403,935 — 1,403,935
Financial assets at fair value through

other comprehensive income 375,631 — 375,631
Prepayments, deposits and

other receivables 681,717 — 681,717
Derivative financial instruments 100,652 — 100,652
Pledged bank deposits 23,908 — 23,908
Cash and cash equivalents 2,880,283 — 2,880,283

10,270,743 — 10,270,743

Total assets 20,982,724 (192,212) 20,790,512

– 11 –

As previously
reported

Effect of
adopting cost
model under

HKAS 16 As restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

EQUITY
Equity attributable to owners of

the Company
Share capital: nominal value 96,958 — 96,958
Share premium 462,059 — 462,059
Other reserves 1,098,714 (180,215) 918,499
Retained earnings 7,977,506 — 7,977,506

9,635,237 (180,215) 9,455,022
Non-controlling interests 502,048 — 502,048

Total equity 10,137,285 (180,215) 9,957,070

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 3,196,353 — 3,196,353
Lease liabilities 131,111 — 131,111
Employee benefit obligations 2,572 — 2,572
Deferred income tax liabilities 155,445 (11,997) 143,448

3,485,481 (11,997) 3,473,484

Current liabilities
Trade and bills payables 886,393 — 886,393
Contract liabilities 232,090 — 232,090
Accruals and other payables 811,473 — 811,473
Current income tax liabilities 28,501 — 28,501
Borrowings 3,199,142 — 3,199,142
Supply chain financing 2,111,445 — 2,111,445
Derivative financial instruments 42,025 — 42,025
Lease liabilities 48,889 — 48,889

7,359,958 — 7,359,958

Total liabilities 10,845,439 (11,997) 10,833,442

Total equity and liabilities 20,982,724 (192,212) 20,790,512

– 12 –

(b) Amended standard adopted by the Group

An amended standard became applicable for the current reporting period. The Group did not
have to change its accounting policies as a result of adopting this standard.

Amendments to HKAS 21 ‘Lack of Exchangeability’, effective for annual periods beginning on
or after 1 January 2025.

(c) The following new standards and amendments to standards have been issued but are not effective for
the financial year beginning on 1 January 2025 and have not been early adopted by the Group:

Amendments to HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 7 ‘Amendments to the Classification and Measurement